

Town of Barnstable Licensing Authority

367 Main Street, Hyannis, MA 02601 www.town.barnstable.ma.us Telephone: 508-862-4674 Fax: 508-778-2412



Meeting Minutes

TOWN CLERK CLOCKED ON 5/31/22

The regularly scheduled Barnstable Licensing Authority Public Meeting was called to order at approximately 9:30a.m. on **Monday, May 9, 2022** and was held remotely via Zoom Meetings and broadcast live on Channel 18.

Members Present: Clerk, Larry Decker; Nancy Karlson-Lidman; David Hirsch (Associate), John Flores (Associate)

Members Absent: Chair, Martin Hoxie; Vice Chair, David Nunheimer;

Staff Present: Licensing Assistant, Erin Logan

With Chair Hoxie absent, Clerk, Larry Decker was the Acting Chair for the purposes of this meeting.

Public Comment

There was no public comment made.

 Special One Day Event – Entertainment Only - Application made by Dance Designs, for a Special One Day License for "Onstage 2022", a live dance recital, at Barnstable Performing Arts Center, 744 West Main Street, Hyannis, on June 25, 2022 from 2PM to 5PM.

Represented by: Licensing Assistant, Erin Logan advised that the applicant was out of the country but that this event is a typical dance recital at the Barnstable Performing Arts Center. The application is in order.

<u>MOTION:</u> To move the Licensing Authority approve the application as submitted.

<u>Motion by:</u> Nancy Karlson-Lidman <u>Seconded by:</u> John Flores <u>Roll-Call Vote:</u> Yea – 3 | Nay- 0

2. Special One Day Event – Entertainment Only – Request Retro Approval -

Application made by *Cape Workshop Collaborative, Inc.*, for a Special One Day License for "*People's Concert*", for live and recorded music including a DJ, and speeches, held at the Town Green, Hyannis, on April 23, 2022 from 4PM to 6PM.

Represented by: There was no applicant present. Decker noted the event had passed and they were seeking retro approval.

<u>MOTION:</u> To move the Licensing Authority approve the application as submitted.

<u>Motion by:</u> Nancy Karlson-Lidman <u>Seconded by:</u> John Flores <u>Roll-Call Vote:</u> Yea – 3 | Nay- 0

3. Special One Day Event – Entertainment, Beer & Wine

Application made by *Meetinghouse Farm*, for a Special One Day License for *"Love our Labyrinth"*, a live performing arts event to include a solo guitarist, held at Meetinghouse Farm, 2135 Meetinghouse Way, West Barnstable, on May 7, 2022 from 4PM to 6PM.

Represented by: Judy Desrochers gave a brief description of the event noting she was seeking retro approval.

<u>MOTION:</u> To move the Licensing Authority approve the application as submitted.

<u>Motion by:</u> Nancy Karlson-Lidman <u>Seconded by:</u> John Flores <u>Roll-Call Vote:</u> Yea – 3 | Nay- 0

Member David Hirsch joined the meeting.

4. Special One Day Event – All Alcohol

Application made by *Island Café & Grill* for a Special One Day License for the "Cigar & Whiskey", event to include cigars, whiskey and appetizers (Barbara Milton will be pouring), and will be held at Cape Cod Gateway Airport, 480 Barnstable Road, Hyannis, on May 18, 2022 from 6PM to 9PM. This event is closed to the public.

Represented by: Katie Servis, Cape Cod Gateway Airport. Servis noted the event is May 19th from 6pm to 9pm. They will be capping the number of attendees at 50. Island Café & Grill will provide food and whiskey. Cigars will be provided by Cape Cod Cigars and will be paired with a 2oz pour of whiskey. Decker confirmed with Servis that notice of the event can be found on the Airports webpage and social media adding that attendees of past events have also been notified.

<u>MOTION:</u> To move the Licensing Authority approve the application as submitted.

<u>Motion by:</u> Nancy Karlson-Lidman <u>Seconded by:</u> John Flores <u>Roll-Call Vote:</u> Yea – 4 | Nay- 0

5. Special One Day Event – Beer & Wine

Application made by *The Carey Committee* for a Special One Day License for the "*John Carey for DA Meet and Greet*", event to include beer and wine (Brenna Leary – TIPS certified will be pouring) and will be held at Cape Gun Works, 96 Airport Road, Hyannis, on May 26, 2022 from 6PM to 8PM.

Represented by: Brenna Leary. Ms. Leary will be holding the event on the premise and is capping the event at 50 as it is inside. There will be no charge for alcohol and there will be two drink maximum. No entertainment. Simple meet & greet. Decker confirmed with Leary that there will be no guns allowed at the event. Flores confirmed with Leary that this is a meet and greet not a fundraiser.

<u>MOTION:</u> To move the Licensing Authority approve the application as submitted.

<u>Motion by:</u> Nancy Karlson-Lidman <u>Seconded by:</u> John Flores <u>Roll-Call Vote:</u> Yea – 4 | Nay- 0

Member Nancy Karlson-Lidman left the meeting.

CONSENT AGENDA - SEASONAL RENEWALS -

DBA	License
Cash Point	■ Junk Dealer
WhirlWin	■ Junk Dealer
Steve & Sue's Par Tee Freeze	■ Mini Golf
Great Awakenings	■ Daily Non-Live Entertainment
	■ Daily Live Entertainment
Dockside	■ Daily Live Entertainment
	■ Karaoke
The Egg & I	■ Common Victualler
Grilled Cheese Gallery	■ Common Victualler
Shack at Sandy Neck Beach	■ Common Victualler
AJ Marks	■ Junk Dealer

<u>MOTION:</u> To move the Licensing Authority approve the consent agenda <u>Motion by:</u> David Hirsch <u>Seconded by:</u> John Flores <u>Roll-Call Vote:</u> Yea – 3 | Nay- 0

APPROVAL OF MINUTES – April 4, 2022

<u>MOTION:</u> To move the Licensing Authority approve the April 4, 2022 minutes. <u>Motion by:</u> David Hirsch <u>Seconded by:</u> John Flores <u>Roll-Call Vote:</u> Yea – 3 | Nay- 0

LICENSING UPDATES

- 1. Licensing Authority Logan reconfirmed the Auto Dealer Compliance Meeting on May 11, 2022 at Town Hall in the Hearing Room from 10am to 1130am.
- 2. Licensing Department No updates at this time.
- 3. Police Department No updates at this time.

Member Nancy Karlson-Lidman joined the meeting.

Adjourn

<u>MOTION:</u> To move that the Licensing Authority adjourn the meeting at 9:51am. <u>Motion by:</u> David Hirsch <u>Seconded by:</u> John Flores <u>Roll-Call Vote:</u> Yea – 4 | Nay- 0

Respectfully submitted,

Erin Logan	Larry Decker
Erin Logan	Larry Decker, Clerk
Town of Barnstable Licensing Assistant	Town of Barnstable Licensing Authority